Grantor: City of Redlands Project: <u>East Branch Extension</u>, Phase I

Improvements Project

Parcel No.: SGP-71, Units A, B, C, D, E, and F

## RIGHT OF WAY CONTRACT

Document No. SGP-71 Units A and B in the form of a Permanent Pipeline Easement Deed, Unit C in the form of a Permanent Drainage Easement Deed, and Units D, E, and F in the form of Temporary Construction Easement Deeds covering a portion of that property particularly described in the above instrument has been executed and delivered to Brian Whitaker, Associate Land Agent for the State of California.

In consideration of which, and other considerations hereinafter set forth, it is mutually agreed as follows:

- a. The parties have herein set forth the whole of their agreement. The performance of this agreement constitutes the entire consideration for said document and shall relieve STATE of all further obligation or claims on this account, or on account of the location, grade or construction of the proposed public improvement.
  - b. STATE requires Parcel No. SGP-71 Units A, B, C, D, E and F for the construction of the East Branch Extension, Phase I Improvements Project, a public use for which STATE may exercise the power of eminent domain. Grantor is compelled to sell, and STATE is compelled to acquire said Parcel.

Both Grantor and STATE recognize the expense, time, effort, and risk to both Grantor and STATE in determining the compensation for said Parcel by eminent domain litigation; and the compensation set forth herein for said Parcel is in compromise and settlement in lieu of such litigation.

#### 2. STATE shall:

- a. Pay the sum of \$30,300 for the property described in said document to the following title company: First American Title Company for the account of Grantor, Escrow No. 0623-3125810 conditioned upon the property vesting in the STATE free and clear of all liens, leases, encumbrances, easements, (recorded and/or unrecorded), assessments, and taxes, except:
  - (1) Taxes for the tax year in which this escrow closes shall be cleared and paid in the manner required by Section 5086 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, if unpaid at the close of escrow.
  - (2) Covenants, conditions, restrictions and reservations of record, or contained in the abovereferenced document.
  - (3) Easements or rights of way over said land for public or quasi-public utility or public purposes, if any.
- b. Pay all expenses incidental to and necessarily incurred for the conveyance of the real property to the STATE, including but not limited to recording fees, title insurance charges, reconveyance fees, trustee's fees, forwarding fees and prepayment penalties.
- 3. Pursuant to Section 1263.025 of the Civil Code of Procedure, Grantor is entitled to obtain an independent appraisal and to be reimbursed for the actual reasonable cost of the appraisal up to \$5,000 if certain conditions are met. For further information on the requirements for reimbursement, contact Associate Land Agent Brian Whitaker at (916) 653-9607.

- 4. Title to said property shall pass immediately upon close of escrow. The issuance of any escrow instructions shall be the sole responsibility of STATE.
- Grantor warrants that there are no oral or written leases on all or any portion of the property exceeding a period of one month, and Grantor further agrees to hold STATE harmless and reimburse STATE for any and all of its losses and expenses occasioned by reason of any lease of said property held by any tenant of Grantor for a period exceeding one month, except as may be otherwise provided herein.
- 6. The undersigned Grantor hereby agrees and consents to the dismissal of any eminent domain action in the Superior Court wherein the herein described land is included and also waives any and all claims to any money that may now be on deposit in said action.
- 7. To the best of Grantor's knowledge, Grantor represents and warrants the following:

During the Grantor's ownership of the property, there have been no disposals, releases, or threatened releases of hazardous substances on, from, or under the property.

There is no pending claim, lawsuit, agency proceeding, or any administrative challenge concerning the presence or use of hazardous substances on the property.

Grantor has not used the property for any industrial operations that use hazardous substances.

Grantor has not installed any underground storage tanks, aboveground storage tanks, barrels, sumps, impoundments or other containers used to contain hazardous substances on any part of the property.

For the purposes of this paragraph, the term "hazardous substances" shall mean any substance which at any time shall be listed as "hazardous" or "toxic" in the regulations implementing the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 USC §§6901, et seq.), or other federal or State law, or any other substance, chemical, material or waste product whose presence, nature or quality is potentially injurious to the public health, safety, welfare, the environment or the property. The term "reasonable inquiry" shall mean a thorough examination of the property and all records of the property, and any examination that Grantor was legally obligated to conduct as a result of any judicial or administrative order, or federal or State law.

State has performed a Phase I – Site Assessment of the property. The Phase I – Site Assessment included a ground level visual inspection and research of available public records and did not indicate the presence of any Hazardous Materials. A Phase I – Site Assessment does not preclude the existence of Hazardous Material below the surface or Hazardous Materials that would be identified in a more thorough examination of the property.

The foregoing representations and warranties shall survive the close of escrow and shall remain in full force and effect for the duration of this easement and shall accrue for the benefit of STATE and its successors and assigns.

- 8. PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT REPORT: STATE's obligation to consummate the purchase of the property is subject to the completion and approval by the State (which completion will not be unreasonably delayed and approval will not be unreasonably withheld) of a Phase I Environmental Assessment Report which concludes that the assessment has revealed no evidence of any recognized adverse environmental conditions, including but not limited to the presence of hazardous material in connection with the property. STATE may, at its own discretion, waive this condition in writing.
- 9. This contract may be modified, changed, or rescinded only by an instrument in writing executed by the parties hereto.
- 10. RIGHT OF ENTRY: It is understood and agreed that should GRANTOR and STATE execute a Right of Entry for construction purposes, said Right of Entry shall remain in full force and effect until transfer of title at close of escrow. Compensation as set forth in Clause 2.a. herein shall accrue simple annual interest from the date the Right of Entry is signed by State's Chief of the Real Estate Branch at the State Surplus Money Investment Fund rate (as computed by the State Controller) until a warrant is issued to the escrow account.
- 11. **IMMEDIATE POSSESSION:** It is agreed that STATE shall have immediate possession and use of the subject lands effective as of the date this contract is accepted by STATE.

12. It is understood and agreed that GRANTOR's rights to the easement area shall remain superior and have precedent, GRANTOR shall retain the right to make any use of the easement Parcels except those uses that are inconsistent with uses granted to STATE. GRANTOR shall not be required to obtain an Encroachment Permit from STATE at any time for activities within Easement areas that are consistent with uses granted to STATE. In accordance with State Water Code Section 12899 GRANTOR shall notify STATE and submit their plans to STATE for review and allow STATE 30 days to comment. The foregoing representations and warranties shall survive the close of escrow and shall remain in full force and effect for the duration of this easement and shall accrue for the benefit of STATE and its successors and assigns. This contract is subject to the approval of the State of California. NO OBLIGATION OTHER THAN THOSE SET FORTH HEREIN SHALL BE RECOGNIZED. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this contract. **GRANTOR: City of Redlands** Date: October 26, 2010 Date: <u>October 26, 2010</u> Department of Water Resources APPROVAL RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: Brian Whitaker, Associate Land Agent Date Richard Sanchez, Chief Linus A. Paulus, Senior Land Agent Division of Engineering Date Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Date

Paul Farris, Chief

Real Estate Branch

# Recording Requested By First American Title Company

RECORDING REQUESTED BY

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

#### DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Division of Engineering Real Estate Branch 1416 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Room 425 Sacramento, CA 95814 Electronically Recorded in Official Records, County of San Bernardino

1/21/2011 10:18 AM



DENNIS DRAEGER
ASSESSOR - RECORDER - CLERK
838 First American Title Company

Doc#: 2011-0027322



Titles: 1	Pages: 10
Fees	.00
Taxes	.00
Other	,00
PAID	,00

3/258/0-22 APN 0168-362-03, 0168-363-01, 02, 03 & 05 \$\forall No Fee per Govt Code 27383

# **EASEMENT**

(CORPORATION TO STATE)

SPACE ABOVE THE LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

EAST BRANCH EXTENSION PHASE I ENLARGEMENT Project YUCAIPA CONNECTOR PIPELINE PROJECT

Parcel No. SGP-71 UNITS A, B, C, D, E & F N-1P0122

THE CITY OF REDLANDS, a municipal corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of California hereinafter called "GRANTOR", GRANTS to the State of California, its successors and assigns, hereinafter called "STATE", a NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT for pipeline and drainage purposes over, on, under, across, and above the parcel(s) of land in the City of Redlands and in the unincorporated portions of Section 23, all in the County of San Bernardino, State of California, identified in the records of the Department of Water Resources as:

DWR Parcel No.	<u>Area</u>	<u>Estate</u>
SGP-71 UNIT A	0.85 acre	Permanent Non-Exclusive Pipeline Easement
SGP-71 UNIT B	0.09 acre	Permanent Non-Exclusive Pipeline Easement
SGP-71 UNIT C	0.08 acre	Permanent Non-Exclusive Drainage Easement
SGP-71 UNIT D	1.79 acres	Temporary Non-Exclusive Construction Easement
SGP-71 UNIT E	0.37 acre	Temporary Non-Exclusive Construction Easement
SGP-71 UNIT F	. 0.48 acre	Temporary Non-Exclusive Construction Easement

(In the event of any discrepancy between the above identification and the real property described herein, the real property described will control.

# A. STATE's rights in the easement parcel(s):

- (1) STATE is granted a Permanent Non-Exclusive Pipeline and Drainage Easement over, under, across, and through the easement parcel(s) as described herein. Said grant includes the right to construct, lay, operate, patrol, maintain, repair, reconstruct, modify, alter, enlarge, add to, relay, remove, and replace a subsurface pipeline or pipelines for transportation of water, together with all fixtures, communications, data or control facilities, and any other devices or appurtenances, either above or below the ground surface, used or useful with respect to said pipeline that STATE may wish to construct or permit to be constructed.
- (2) STATE is further granted the right to discharge water into any and all streams or natural channels traversed by said pipeline or pipelines, all the right of access over, ingress to and egress from and along the easement parcel(s) and on, over, and across drives and roadways which now exist or which may hereafter be constructed thereon and the use of which is reasonably necessary to accomplish STATE's purposes.
- (3) It is expressly understood and agreed that GRANTOR(S), their successors or assigns, do not have the right to any use of the easement parcel(s) that is inconsistent with the uses granted to STATE herein. Inconsistent uses include, but are not limited to, the following:
  - (a) Erection or construction of buildings or other structures;
  - (b) Drilling or excavation, or operation of mines in or through the upper 300 feet of the subsurface;
  - (c) Use of explosives;
  - (d) Planting of trees;
  - (e) Erection or construction of solid property or field barriers, such as rock, cinder block or concrete walls;
  - (f) Erection or construction of cross fencing within said easement parcel(s) without including vehicular access gates therein, or the provision of reasonable alternative vehicular access to the STATE.
- (4) It is expressly understood and agreed that GRANTOR(S), their successors or assigns, have the right to make any use of the easement parcel(s) except those uses that are inconsistent with uses granted to STATE herein. However, GRANTOR(S) shall notify STATE prior to any such use and pursuant to State Water Code Section 12899 shall submit their plans to STATE for review and allow STATE 30 days to comment on the intended use. Permitted uses of the easement parcel(s) requiring notification include, but are not limited to, the following:

- (a) Construction of roadways (other than dirt or gravel roads), installation of above ground, surface or subsurface utilities, or making any other surface or subsurface alterations or improvements;
- (b) Planting of vineyards;
- (c) Erection or construction of fencing of any kind or nature not prohibited in Paragraph A(3) above;
- (d) Alteration of the ground surface elevation by more than 12 inches.
- (5) It is expressly understood and agreed that GRANTORS, their successors or assigns have the right to grant any easement or license, or permit any encroachment of any kind whatsoever in or over the easement parcel(s), provided that the use does not interfere with the STATE'S rights as described in Paragraphs A(1) and A(2) above, and as limited and qualified by Paragraphs A(3) and A(4). It is further expressly understood and agreed that use of the easement parcel by third persons is subject to issuance of an encroachment permit by STATE.
- B. GRANTOR's rights with respect to use of the easement parcel(s):

GRANTORS, their successors or assigns, retain all aspects of fee ownership and the right to make all uses of the easement parcel(s), including, but not limited to, access, ingress, and egress over, through, and across said easement parcel(s) and to and from adjoining parcels, that do not unreasonably interfere with STATE's rights as described in Paragraphs A(1) and A(2) above, and as limited and qualified by Paragraphs A(3), A(4), and A(5) above.

STATE shall not unreasonably withhold an encroachment permit from third persons or unreasonably object to any use of the easement parcel by GRANTORS under Paragraph A(4) above, or approval under Paragraph A(5) above, so long as any proposed activity, construction, or improvement is designed in accordance with generally accepted engineering principles and practices for the protection of STATE's facilities and STATE's rights as granted herein.

#### C. Notices

Any and all notices referred to in this Agreement or which any party desires to give to another shall be addressed as follows:

TO GRANTOR:

City of Redlands

Municipal Utilities and Engineering Department
Director/City Engineer
35 Cajon Street
Redlands, CA 92373

TO STATE:

Department of Water Resources
Division of Engineering
Real Estate Branch Chief
1416 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Room 425
Sacramento, CA 95814

#### D. Miscellaneous

This Agreement may only be amended by a document executed by the Parties (or their successors and permitted assigns) and duly recorded in the Offices of the County Recorder, San Bernardino County, California. This document shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. In any action to enforce its rights hereunder, the prevailing party or parties shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs of suit from the non-prevailing party or parties. This document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Said parcel(s) are described as follows:

#### **SGP-71**

Those portions of the South Half of the Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 14, Township 1 South, Range 2 West, S.B.M., County of San Bernardino, State of California, as described in **Patent No. 965966** from the United States of America to the City of Redlands, recorded June 29, 1929, in Book 514 of Deeds, Page 186, Records of said County and those portions of the North half of the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 23, Township 1 South, Range 2 West, S.B.M., as described in the **GRANT DEED**, recorded December 13, 1922, in Book 770, Page 339, Records of said County and **DIRECTOR'S DEED**, recorded October 23, 2003, as Document No. 2003-0804472 and the **DIRECTOR'S DEED**, recorded October 23, 2003, as Document No. 2003-0804473, Official Records of said County, described as follows:

#### **UNIT A**

A perpetual easement and right of way to construct, lay, operate, maintain, and from time to time at any time reconstruct, modify, alter, enlarge, add to, relay, remove and replace one or more pipelines for transportation of water, and all fixtures, devices, incidents and appurtenances, over, across, along and under the following described parcel of land:

COMMENCING at a found 2-1/2-inch iron pipe with brass cap, stamped "LS 7597", marking the Northeast corner of said Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 23 and the point hereinafter referred to as POINT "A", which bears North 89° 33' 51" East 1230.03 feet from a found 2-inch iron pipe with brass cap, stamped "LS 4218", marking the South quarter corner of said Section 14 and the North quarter corner of said Section 23, as shown on the MAP of Tract No. 14429, filed under Document No. 2005-0457314, June 27, 2005, in Book 309 of Tract Maps, Pages 65-67, San Bernardino County Recorder:

thence along the South line of said Southeast quarter North 89° 33' 51" East 550.11feet to the point hereinafter referred to as POINT "B" and the Point of Beginning; THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING leaving said South line,

North 70° 41' 20" East 717.28 feet to the East line of said Southeast quarter; thence along said East line, South 00° 44' 03" East 63.30 feet; thence leaving said East line, South 70° 41' 20" West 521.63 feet to said South line; thence along said South line, South 89° 33' 51" West 185.46 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 0.85 acre, more or less.

#### **UNIT B**

A perpetual easement and right of way to construct, lay, operate, maintain, and from time to time at any time reconstruct, modify, alter, enlarge, add to, relay, remove and replace one or more pipelines for transportation of water, and all fixtures, devices, incidents and appurtenances, over, across, along and under the following described parcel of land:

COMMENCING at the hereinabove designated POINT "A";

- thence along the East line of said Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter, South 00° 45' 39" East 408.08 feet to a point on the Southerly line of State Highway 38, which bears North 09° 09' 41" East 0.22 feet from a found 5/8-inch rebar with plastic plug stamped "LS 7597", as shown on the MAP of Tract No. 14429, as described in the hereinabove described UNIT A and the Point of Beginning;
- THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING continuing along said East line, South 00° 45' 39" East 71.47 feet to a point on the Northerly sideline of the parcel of land described as **Unit A** of Parcel No. SGP-8, in the **EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT DEED** to the State of California, recorded May 5, 1999, as Document No. 1999-0188139, of said Official Records and the point hereinafter referred to as POINT "D":
- thence leaving said East line along said Northerly sideline, the following 2 courses:
  - (1) North 67° 26' 46" West 79.43 feet; and
  - (2) South 82° 33' 13" West 15.89 feet:
- thence leaving said Northerly sideline, North 37° 00' 12" East 50.73 feet to a point on said Southerly line of State Highway 38, hereinafter referred to as POINT "E";
- thence along said Southerly line, being a nontangent curve to the left, the center of which bears radially North 01° 30′ 25″ West, having a radius of 1607.73 feet, through a central angle of 02° 03′ 21″, an arc length of 57.68 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 0.09 acre, more or less.

#### **UNIT C**

A perpetual easement and right of way to construct, reconstruct, enlarge, operate and maintain drainage facilities, and to flood, seep, pond, and overflow water over, through, and across the following described parcel of land:

#### COMMENCING at the hereinabove designated POINT "D":

- thence leaving the Northerly sideline of **Unit A** of Parcel No. SGP-8, as described in the hereinabove described UNIT B, along the East line of said Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 23, South 00° 45' 39" East 70.78 feet to the Southerly sideline of said **Unit A** and the Point of Beginning;
- THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING continuing along said East line, South 00° 45' 39" East 49.42 feet to the parcel of land described as **PARCEL NO. 2** in the **GRANT DEED**, recorded October 29, 1975, in Book 8907, Page 797, of said Official Records;
- thence leaving said East line along the Northerly boundary of said **PARCEL NO. 2**, North 86° 44' 30" West 73.07 feet;
- thence leaving said Northerly boundary, North 22° 33' 12" East 69.53 feet to a point in said Southerly sideline of **Unit A** and hereinafter referred to as POINT "C";
- thence along said Southerly sideline, South 67° 26' 46" East 49.78 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 0.08 acre, more or less.

#### UNIT D

A temporary easement and right of way for the purpose of moving and/or maneuvering construction equipment and vehicles; the temporary storage of pipe, equipment and materials necessary for laying a pipeline, together with the equipment used in the digging of trenches and other earthwork pertinent to said pipeline; the temporary storage of spoil or excavated material during the period of the laying, relaying, installing and removing of said pipeline and related construction work; and any other operations necessary and appurtenant to the construction of said pipeline, over, through and across the following described parcel of land:

BEGINNING at the hereinabove designated POINT "B";

THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING along the South line of said Southeast guarter of said Section 14, South 89° 33' 51" West 278.20 feet;

thence leaving said North line, along a line parallel with and 90.00 feet Northwesterly of, measured at right angles to the Northwesterly sideline of the hereinabove described UNIT A, North 70° 41′ 20" East 1010.77 feet to the East line of said Southeast quarter;

thence along said East line, South 00° 44' 03" East 94.95 feet to said Northwesterly sideline of UNIT A:

thence leaving said East line along said Northwesterly sideline South 70° 41' 20" West 717.28 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 1.79 acres, more or less.

#### **UNIT E**

A temporary easement and right of way for the purpose of moving and/or maneuvering construction equipment and vehicles; the temporary storage of pipe, equipment and materials necessary for laying a pipeline, together with the equipment used in the digging of trenches and other earthwork pertinent to said pipeline; the temporary storage of spoil or excavated material during the period of the laying, relaying, installing and removing of said pipeline and related construction work; and any other operations necessary and appurtenant to the construction of said pipeline, over, through and across the following described parcel of land:

BEGINNING at the hereinabove designated POINT "E";

THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING leaving the Southerly line of State Highway 38, as shown on the MAP of Tract No. 14429, as described in the hereinabove described UNIT B, along the Northwesterly sideline of said UNIT B, South 37° 00' 12" West 50.73 feet to the Northerly sideline of Unit A of Parcel No. SGP-8, as described in said UNIT B;

thence along said Northerly sideline, the following 2 courses:

- (1) South 82° 33' 13" West 166.62 feet; and
- Along a curve to the right, having a radius of 670.00 feet, through a central angle of 11° 07' 12", an arc length of 130.03 feet;

thence leaving said Northerly sideline, North 37° 00' 12" East 85.86 feet to said

Southerly line of State Highway 38; thence along said Southerly line, the following 2 courses:

(1) South 89° 17' 40" East 211.93 feet; and

(2) Along a curve to the left, having a radius of 1607.73 feet, through a central angle of 02° 12' 25", an arc length of 61.93 feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing 0.37 acre, more or less.

#### UNIT F

A temporary easement and right of way for the purpose of moving and/or maneuvering construction equipment and vehicles; the temporary storage of pipe, equipment and materials necessary for laying a pipeline, together with the equipment used in the digging of trenches and other earthwork pertinent to said pipeline; the temporary storage of spoil or excavated material during the period of the laying, relaying, installing and removing of said pipeline and related construction work; and any other operations necessary and appurtenant to the construction of said pipeline, over, through and across the following described parcel of land:

BEGINNING at the hereinabove designated POINT "C";
THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING along said Southerly sideline, the following 3 courses:

(1) North 67° 26' 46" West 60.75 feet;

(2) South 82° 33' 13" West 147.77 feet; and

(3) Along a curve to the right, having a radius of 725.00 feet, through a central angle of 25° 20' 25", an arc length of 320.65 feet;

thence leaving said Southerly sideline, South 72° 03' 04" East 273.54 feet to the Northerly boundary of **PARCEL NO. 2** in the **GRANT DEED**, as described in the hereinabove described UNIT C;

thence along said Northerly boundary, South 86° 44' 30" East 232.71 feet to the Southwest corner of said UNIT C;

thence leaving said Northerly boundary North 22° 33' 12" East 69.53 feet to said Southerly sideline of **Unit A** and the Point of Beginning.

Containing 0.48 acre, more or less.

Bearings and distances used in the above descriptions are based on the California Coordinate System, CCS83, 1991.35, Zone 5.

Lie. No. 8590
Expiration Date

12/21/2011

OF CALEORITE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said corporation has caused its corporate name to be hereunto subscribed and its corporate seal to be affixed here unto, this $26th$ day of October 20 $10$ .
its corporate seal to be affixed fiere unto, this <u>zoeth</u> day of <u>occoper</u> .
By Gat Silleath.
20 Patricia Gi) breat Mayor
By
[CORPORATE SEAL] Sam Irwin Clerk
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
County of <u>Gan Bernardino</u> ss
on October 24, , 20 10, before me, Janice Mconnell, Notary Public
personally appeared <u>Postricia</u> . <u>Gul breath and Sam Indian</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that be they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal
JANICE MCGONNELL Commission # 1859825 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Aug 2, 2013  [SEAL]  NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE, GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 27281)
This Is To Certify, That the State of California, grantee herein, acting by and through the Department of Water Resources, hereby accepts for public purposes the real property, or interest therein, described in the within deed and consents to the recordation thereof.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 20 day of December, 20 0
Director of Water Resources
By Chief Dubsion of Engineer Richard Sanchez
Richard Sanchez

-9-

DWR 620-SP (Rev 03/10)

OCT 2 1 2010

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person ( whose name ( s) is a subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his/hat/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/ther/their signature(s) on the ALEJANDRA LOPEZ instrument the personici, or the entity upon behalf of Commission # 1854813 which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Notary Public - California Sacramento County Comm. Expires Jun 19, 2013 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. hand and official seal WITNESS m Signature Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Corporation to Title or Type of Document: Document Date: October Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Ri Chard Sandez Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Individual □ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Partner — □ Limited □ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here Top of thumb here □ Trustee □ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Other: Div. Chie-

©2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

Signer Is Representing:

Other:\_

Signer Is Representing: